Owner's Manual
2
Contents
The warranty on Corbin Russwin products becomes void if the product is modified in any way, regardless of whether the modifications causes or contributes to any alleged defect. If a
Corbin Russwin product is modified it may no longer meet industry certification and quality control standards applicable to the original product and is no longer a genuine Corbin Russwin product.
Copyright © 2006-2018, Corbin Russwin, Inc., an ASSA ABLOY Group company. All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part without the express written permission of Corbin Russwin is
prohibited. Patent pending and/or patent www.assaabloydss.com/patents.
Owner's Manual

Nickel Silver
Key Bow Type 28
Ordering example: 7PIN-28-XXXX
Ordering example P6 Keyway:  7PIN-28-XXXX-SPCXX
Keyway
Side Pin Code
Keyway
Back Side Stamping & Options
Key set (VKC1), standard - unless otherwise indicated.
System registry number (top master and control keys only).
Concealed key control (CKC2 and CKC3) available on cylinders.
Note: Refer to Corbin Russwin’s general catalog and price book for complete detailed information.
Key Set Symbol
System Registry
Number
3
Key Bitting Specs & Pin Lengths
The warranty on Corbin Russwin products becomes void if the product is modified in any way, regardless of whether the modifications causes or contributes to any alleged defect. If a
Corbin Russwin product is modified it may no longer meet industry certification and quality control standards applicable to the original product and is no longer a genuine Corbin Russwin product.
Copyright © 2006-2018, Corbin Russwin, Inc., an ASSA ABLOY Group company. All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part without the express written permission of Corbin Russwin is
prohibited. Patent pending and/or patent www.assaabloydss.com/patents.
Owner's Manual
CONVENTIONAL LENGTH IC-NON
LORTNOC)EROC DEXIF(
CHAMBERS
htiw esUhtiw esU
slatoT gulPslatoT gulP
5-6-7-8-9 A  .141"
B  .204" 5-6-7-8-9
0-1-2-3-4 C  .236" 0-1-2-3-4
BOTTOM BUILD-UP IC TOP MASTER
0   .139" -9   NA 0  .189" 2  .031"
1   .155" -8  .031" 1  .173" 3  .047"
2   .171" -7  .047" 2  .157" 4  .063"
3   .187" -6  .063" 3  .141" 5  .078"
4   .202" -5  .078" 4  .126" 6  .094"
5   .218" -4  .094" 5  .110" 7  .110"
6   .234" -3  .110" 6  .094" 8  .126"
7   .250" -2  .126" 7  .078" 9  .141"
8   .265" -1  .141" 8  .063"
9   .281" 0  .157" 9  .047"
+1  .173"
+2  .189"
+3  .204"
+4  .220"
+5  .236"
+6  .252"
+7  .267"
+8  .283"
+9  .299"
Applies to all Pyramid
Keyways
PRE-SYSTEM 70 MACS: 7
Increment: 0.016"
Progression: Two step
Blade width: 0.334"
Depth Tolerance: ± 0.0015"
Spacing Tolerance: ± 0.0015"
HPC Code Card CHSI
Cutter CW-90MC
Plug Diameter: 0.496" Pin Diameter: 0.112"
PIN LENGTHS TOP PINS
Cuts are read and written BOW to TIP
4

Pin Kit Owner’s Manual
Tweezers
How to Order
Separately: CT19
Follower
How to Order
Separately: CT20
OR
LENGTH BOTTOM MASTER BUILD-UP TOP IC - TOP
PK-20-HS
and
PK-20-PS
QTY
PK-20-HS
PART NO.
PK-20-PS
PART NO.
.031” 2 -8 100 695F257031 695F252031
.047” 3 -7 9 100 695F257047 695F252047
.063” 4 -6 8 100 695F257063 695F252063
.078” 5 -5 7 100 695F257078 695F252078
.094” 6 -4 6 100 695F257094 695F252094
.110” 7 -3 5 100 695F257110 695F252110
.126” 8 -2 4 100 695F257126 695F252126
.139” 0 100 695F247139 695F244139
.141” 9 -1 A 3 100 695F257141 695F252141
.155” 1 100 695F247155 695F244155
.157” 0 2 100 695F257157 695F252157
.171” 2 100 695F247171 695F244171
.173” +1 1 100 695F257173 695F252173
.187” 3 100 695F247187 695F244187
.189” +2 0 100 695F257189 695F252189
.202” 4 100 695F247202 695F244202
.204” +3 B 100 695F257204 695F252204
.218” 5 100 695F247218 695F244218
.220” +4 100 695F257220 695F252220
.234” 6 100 695F247234 695F244234
.236” +5 C 100 695F257236 695F252236
.250” 7 100 695F247250 695F244250
.252” +6 100 695F257252 695F252252
.265” 8 100 695F247265 695F244265
.267” +7 100 695F257267 695F252267
.281” 9 100 695F247281 695F244281
.283” +8 100 695F257283 695F252283
.299” +9 100 695F257299 695F252299
PINS (SPECIFY SIZE)
QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Vial of 100 695F25(Length) Top Pins
Vial of 100 695F24(Length) Bottom Pins